3.13% at June 30, 2019, and 2.45% at June 30, 2020, was used to measure the total OPEB

liability.

- 39 -

STATE OF ILLINOIS

CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2021

Sensitivity of total OPEB liability to changes in the single discount rate. The following presents

the plan’s total OPEB liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of 2.45%, as well as

what the plan’s total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a Single Discount rate

that is one percentage point higher (3.45%) or lower (1.45%) than the current rate (amounts

expressed in thousands):

Current

Single

1% Discount Rate 1%

Decrease Assumption Increase

(1.45%) (2.45%) (3.45%)

Board's proportionate share of

total OPEB liability $   44,766 $  38,031 $  32,660

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rate. The

following presents the plan’s total OPEB liability, calculated using the healthcare cost trend rates

as well as what the plan’s total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a healthcare

cost trend rate that is one percentage point higher or lower, than the current healthcare cost trend

rates (amounts in table expressed in thousands). The key trend rates are 8.25% in 2021

decreasing to an ultimate trend rate of 4.25% in 2037.

Current

Healthcare

1%

Cost Trend

Rates 1%

Decrease Assumption Increase

Board's proportionate share of

total OPEB liability $   31,838 $   38,031 $  46,153

- 40 -

STATE OF ILLINOIS

CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2021

NOTE 9 – FUND BALANCE

At June 30, 2021, CDB’s fund balances were classified as follows:

General

Fund

Nonmajor

Funds Total

Restricted:

Capital outlays $ - $ 138 $ 138

Debt service - 274 274

 Total restricted $ - $ 412 $ 412

Committed purpose:

Education - 21,352 21,352

General government - 15,958 15,958

Capital outlays - 30,989 30,989

Total committed $ - $   68,299 $   68,299

Total fund balance $ - $ 68,711 $   68,711

NOTE 10 – RISK MANAGEMENT

The CDB is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; thefts of, damage to, and destruction

of assets; errors and omissions; workers compensation; and natural disasters. The State retains

the risk of loss (i.e., self-insured).

The CDB’s risk management activities for 2021 are financed through appropriations to the

Illinois Department of Central Management Services and are accounted for in the general fund of

the State. The claims are not considered to be a liability of the CDB and, accordingly, have not

been reported in the CDB’s financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2021. There have